Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of change in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. As the Company has
certain debt obligations with floating interest rates, exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
are dependent of changes in market interest rates. Management monitors the movement in interest rate and,
wherever possible, reacts to material movements in such rates by restructuring its financing arrangement.

As the Company has no significant interest bearing assets, the income and operating cash flows are
substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Notes to the Financial Statements	 All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated

 Annual Report 2018  |  119

Particulars

Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

Increase/(decrease) in other
components of equity

 31 March
2018

 31 March
2017

 31 March
2018

 31 March
2017

Change in interest rate

increase by 100 basis points  45.44  22.36  29.71  14.62

decrease by 100 basis points  (45.44)  (22.36)  (29.71)  (14.62)

The assumed increase/decrease in interest rate for sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment

(B) Credit Risk

Financial assets of the Company include trade receivables, loans to wholly owned subsidiary, employee advances,
security deposits held with government authorities and bank deposits which represents Company’s maximum
exposure to the credit risk.

With respect to credit exposure from customers, the Company has a procedure in place aiming to minimise
collection losses. Credit Control team assesses the credit quality of the customers, their financial position, past

[…]

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016
Particulars  Notes  31 March 2017 1 April 2016
Total equity(shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP
Equity Share Capital  1,384.55  1,384.55
Other Equity  13,016.78  11,512.66
Adjustments
Proposed dividend including corporate dividend tax  7  533.25  416.60
Impact on deferred tax on account of Ind AS adjustments  2  (170.13)  (148.27)
Fair valuation of Investments  3  807.89  1,299.08
Total adjustments  1,171.01  1,567.41

Total equity as per Ind AS  15,572.34  14,464.62

Notes to the Financial Statements	 All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Mold-Tek Packaging

126  |  Annual Report 2018

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars  Notes  31 March 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  2,699.08

Adjustments

Fair valuation adjustments  (484.98)

Impact on deferred tax on account of Ind AS adjustments  (28.08)

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  2,186.02

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Notes
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

 Net cash flow from operating activities   4,316.78  319.11  3,997.67

 Net cash flow from investing activities   (2,728.94)  (223.26)  (2,505.68)

 Net cash flow from financing activities   (1,581.02)  (90.55)  (1,490.47)

 Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  10  6.82  5.31  1.51

 Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2016  78.30  63.61  14.69

 Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017   85.12  68.92  16.20

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

Notes to the Financial Statements	 All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated

 Annual Report 2018  |  127

D. 	 Notes to first-time adoption

1) 	 Borrowings

	 The benefit of a government loan at below current market rate of interest is treated as a government grant.
The loan is recognised and measured in accordance with Ind AS 109. The benefit of the below market rate of
interest is measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan determined in accordance

[…]

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016
Particulars  Notes  31 March 2017 1 April 2016
Total equity(shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP
Equity Share Capital  1,384.55  1,384.55
Other Equity  12,711.65  11,491.66
Adjustments
Proposed dividend including corporate dividend tax  7  533.25  416.60
Impact on deferred tax on account of Ind AS adjustments  2  (170.13)  (148.27)
Fair valuation of Investments  3  807.89  1,299.08
Total adjustments  1,171.01  1,567.41

Total equity as per Ind AS  15,267.21  14,443.62

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	 All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Mold-Tek Packaging

178  |  Annual Report 2018

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars  Notes  31 March 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  2,427.46

Adjustments

Fair valuation adjustments  (479.12)

Impact on deferred tax on account of Ind AS adjustments  (28.08)

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  1,920.26

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Notes
 Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

 Net cash flow from operating activities  3,880.56  250.49  3,630.07

 Net cash flow from investing activities  (3,576.22)  (142.11)  (3,434.11)

 Net cash flow from financing activities  (318.92)  (103.06)  (215.86)

 Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  10  (14.58)  5.32  (19.90)

 Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2016  99.87  63.60  36.27

 Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017   85.29  68.92  16.37

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes
of this note.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	 All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated

 Annual Report 2018  |  179

D. 	 Notes to first-time adoption:

1) 	 Borrowings

	 The benefit of a government loan at below current market rate of interest is treated as a government grant.
The loan is recognised and measured in accordance with Ind AS 109. The benefit of the below market rate of
interest is measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan determined in accordance